20, 2026, at the registered office of the Company has inter alia. considered and approved the 
following business items: 

1. Approval for raising of funds through issuance and allotment of equity shares having face value 
of 1.00/- (Rupees One Only) (‘Equity Shares’) for an aggregate amount not more than Rs. 
33,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Three Crores Only) on right issue basis, on such terms and 
conditions as may be decided by the Board of Directors of our Company to the eligible equity 
shareholders of the Company, as on the record date (to be notified subsequently) subject to the 
receipt of applicable regulatory, statutory approvals, in accordance with the provisions of the

[...]

acts, deeds, things, and matters, as it may in its absolute discretion deem necessary, proper, and 
desirable for the purpose of and in connection with the Rights Issue. 

5. The Board approved the increase in Authorised Share Capital of the company from Rs. 
56,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Six Crores Only) divided into 56,00,00,000 (Fifty Six Crores) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 1/- each to 90,00,00,000 (Rupees Ninety Crores Only) divided into 90,00,00,000 
(Ninety Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each and consequent amendment in the Capital Clause 
(Clause V) of Memorandum of Association of the Company, subject to approval of the

[...]

SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 11th November 2024. 

AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION PERTAINING TO INCREASE IN 
AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL 

Sr. No. Existing Clause V i.e. Capital Clause Proposed Clause V i.e. Capital Clause 
1. The authorised capital of the Company is Rs. 

56,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Fifty Six Crore Only) 
divided into 56,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Six 
Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One 
Only) each. 

The authorised capital of the Company is Rs 
90,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Crores Only) 
divided into 90,00,00,000/- (Ninety Crores Only) 
Equity Shares of Rs.1/ (Rupees One Only) each.